Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 6 November 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Private Pre-Meeting 13.00 - 13.30)

e 13.00-13.10 - Consideration of the draft consultation letter for the
Supporting People Inquiry
e 13.10 - 13.30 - Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Preparation for the evidence

sessions

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(13.30)

2 Paper(s) to note
(13.30 - 13.35) (Pages 5 - 7)
2.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from the Welsh
Government (16 October 2017)
(Pages 8 - 14)
2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Sport Wales (1
November 2017)
(Pages 15 - 28)
2.3 Committee working practices and procedures: Appointment of Chief
Executive of the Welsh Revenue Authority (18 October 2017)
(Pages 29 - 30)

3  Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Arts Council for Wales
(13.35 - 14.30) (Pages 31 - 145)

Research Briefing

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



PAC(5)-28-17 Paper 1 - Arts Council for Wales Annual Report and Accounts
2016-17
PAC(5)-28-17 Paper 2 - Arts Council for Wales Annual Remit letter from the

Welsh Government

Nick Capaldi - Chief Executive, Arts Council for Wales

Gwyn Williams - Director of Finance, Arts Council for Wales

(Break 14.30 - 14.40)

4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: National Library of Wales
(14.40 - 15.40) (Pages 146 - 201)
Research Briefing
PAC(5)-28-17 Paper 3 - National Library of Wales Annual Report and
Accounts 2016-17
PAC(5)-28-17 Paper 4 - National Library of Wales Annual Remit letter from
the Welsh Government
PAC(5)-28-17 Paper 5 - Correspondence from the Welsh Government (18
October 2017)
PAC(5)-28-17 Paper 6 - Correspondence from the Auditor General for Wales
(25 October 2017)

Linda Tomas - National Librarian
Rhodri Glyn Thomas - President, National Library of Wales

David Michael - Director of Corporate Resources, National Library of Wales

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
(15.40)

Item 6



6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Consideration of evidence received
(15.40 - 16.00)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a An n eX

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2
Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel

Meeting date: Monday, 23 October 2017
Meeting time: 14.02 - 15.58

Private

Attendance

Category Names

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Neil Hamilton AM

Assembly Members:
Vikki Howells AM
Adam Price AM

Lee Waters AM

Huw Vaughan Thomas - Auditor General for Wales
Wales Audit Office:
Matthew Mortlock

Fay Bowen (Clerk)

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Hywel Dafydd (Researcher)

Sally Jones (Communications)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

F’ Cynulliad National
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for
Cymru Wales Pack Page 5



1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting and extended a welcome to
Adam Price AM who was elected as a Member of the Committee on 18 October.

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM. There was no substitute.

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 Rail Services: Correspondence from Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

(10 October 2017)

3 Auditor General for Wales Report: Public Procurement in Wales

3.1 The Auditor General for Wales provided an oral briefing on the findings of his
Report on Public Procurement in Wales, which was published on 17 October. The
Auditor General advised the Committee that a further report on the National

Procurement Service was scheduled to be published by the end of the year.

3.2 Members noted the report and agreed to undertake an inquiry when the Auditor

General’s Report on the National Procurement Service is published.

4 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme

4.1 Members considered the scoping paper for the forthcoming inquiry on the

Supporting People Programme

4.2 Members agreed that the inquiry should focus on the impact of wider policy
developments; funding distribution and financial planning; and monitoring and
evaluation of the programme’s impact. Members also agreed to undertake a written

consultation.

5 Care experienced children and young people

5.1 Members received an oral analysis of the consultation responses from Hywel
Dafydd, Research Service. Sally Jones, Communications Team, spoke about the findings
from the focus group meetings undertaken with care experienced children and young

people.
5.2 Members discussed the inquiry scope and potential witnesses for Part 1 of the
inquiry.

Pack Page 6



6 Committee working practices and procedures: Member Briefings -

Discussion on approach

6.1 Members considered a paper on the briefing material they receive to assist with

their preparation for evidence gathering sessions.

Pack Page 7



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
5)-28-17 PTN 1

Agenda ltem 2.1

Shan Morgan f
Ysgrifennydd Parhaol /

Permanent Secretary ‘/J)

Nick Ramsay AM Llywodraeth Cymru

Public Accounts Committee Chair Welsh Government
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

[é October 2017

lﬁ@( M\/ K&wgaj,

Thank you for the opportunity to appear before the Committee earlier this month for
scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Annual Accounts. Signing the 2016-17 Annual
Accounts this summer was a major milestone for me as Permanent Secretary and
Principal Accounting Officer for the Welsh Government. | hope that the Committee
found the scrutiny session productive.

Following the session the Committee has asked for three items:

1. Please find enclosed a copy of the handover letter provided to me by my
predecessor, Sir Derek Jones.

2. 
[...]
ief Medical Officer 185-190 Departure

Health & Social Services Director Of Finance 130-135 Departure

Education and Public Services Chief Inspector 125-130 Departure
Senior Medical Officer for Primary

Health & Social Services Care 105-110 Departure

(*) Actual salary increase within original £5k banding.




Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee Ag e n d a Ite m 2 ) 2

PAC(5)-28-17 PTN2

Public Accounts Committee - PAC(5)-28-17 PTN2 (6 November 2017)
Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17

Additional Information from Sarah Powell, Chief Executive, Sport Wales (1
November 2017)

Dear Nick Ramsay AM

Thank you once again for the opportunity to discuss the work of Sport Wales
with the Public Accounts Committee.

As promised, please find attached information about the 5x60 and Dragon
Sport programmes and our investment into them, together with information
on our evaluations and how these have shaped the development of our
approach to school and community sport in Wales.

Sport Wales is the national organisation responsible for developing and
promoting sport and physical recreation. We are the main adviser on
sporting matters to the Welsh Government, a producer of official statistics
and are responsible for distributing funds from the National Lottery to sport
in Wales.

Investing in and working with a wide range of partners, on both a national
and local level, we aim to increase the frequency of participation in sport and
physical activity, as well as improving elite performance. We take a broad
view of sport - from traditional sports, such as swimming and hockey, to
zumba and dance.

Dragon Multi-skills and 5x60 are two schemes that are run by Local
Authorities on behalf of Sport Wales. They focus on primary and secondary
school respectively and have a focus on extracurricular activity. The two
schemes build on the early developments achieved through Play to Learn to
enable a continuum of progressive learning and skill development
throughout a young person’
[...]
ople at risk of becoming ‘NEETs’.

Pack Page 28



Y Pwyligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee v
PAC(5)-28-17 PTN 3 7

Age N\
W ars\

2.3

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Dyfed Alsop
WRA Implementation Director
Welsh Government
Cathays Park
Cardiff
CF10 3NQ

18 October 2017

Arn~g Byfed

Further to my letter of 1 September, | am writing to appoint you as Chief Executive of the
Welsh Revenue Authority (WRA), in exercise of my powers in section 9(3) of the Tax
Collection and Management (Wales) Act 2016, “TCMA”.

Terms and Period of Appointment

Your appointment will commence on the 18 October 2017 and will expire on the 7 August
20189, as per the terms of your loan agreement between your employer — Valuation Office
Agency/ HM Revenue & Customs - and the WRA. Please note service as the Chief
Executive of WRA is service in the civil service of the state. As an existing senior civil
servant your terms and conditions set by the Cabinet Office still apply.

Duties

As the Chief Executive of the WRA you are responsible for (among other things) ensuring
the functions of WRA are performed efficiently and effectively. Your performance will be
assessed annually by the WRA Board in accordance with your duties. This assessment will
be submitted in writing to the Permanent Secretary of the Welsh Government.

Accounting officer
As set out in section 33 of TCMA, the Chief Executive of WRA is the accounting officer of
WRA. The accounting officer has in relation to the accounts and finances of WRA the

responsibilities, which are specified by the Welsh Ministers. The Permanent Secretary will
write to you separately setting out your specified Accounting Officer responsibilities.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd » Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn
[...]
ng, related professional groups across and beyond Wales. This

function is carried out through:

o acting as a focal point for library and archive bodies in Wales;

o working with bodies in Wales and beyond to pursue collaborative initiatives and partnerships
in the broad heritage, culture and information sectors, and to advance professional practice.

Supporting functions:

The core functions are supported by essential management and business functions, including:
managing and developing staff; controlling and being accountable for financial resources and
income generation; and maintaining and developing ICT infrastructure and the Library’s building
and facilities.

These are the main activities undertaken to further the charity's purposes for the public benefit for
the people of Wales.

The Library submits an Annual Operational Plan to Welsh Government on how the activities will be
delivered and the targets against these activities. Further details on how this strategy is derived
and carried out is included in section 7.

Pack Page 168



The National Library of Wales Annual Accounts 2016/17 -
3. ACHIEVEMENT AND PERFORMANCE

The Library believes that it has achieved the main goals for 2016-17 and highlights are as follows:

3.1 Key highlights in 2016-17

3.1.1  Co-location of the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales
In May 20186, the Royal Commission was co-located at the National Library. Following a
construction programme to adapt the building, the Royal Commission now store their collection,
and have a central reading room and offices within the Library premises. This development has
seen the strengthening and further development of the excellent relationship between the two
bodies.

3.1.2 National Broadcast Archive

In March 2017, we were informed that our Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF)} Stage 1 application for
£4.9m haa been successful. This is an £8m project to home the BBC Cymru Wales archive, and
will provide access to the BBC col
[...]
 report in respect of the following matters, which | report to you if, in my
opinion:
o the Annual Governance Statement does not reflect compliance with HM Treasury
guidance;
. proper accounting records have not been kept;
. the financial statements and the part of the Remuneration Report fo be audited
are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns;

. information specified by Welsh Ministers regarding the remuneration and other
transactions is not disclosed; or
. | have not received all of the information and explanations | require for my audit.
Report

| have no cbservations to make on these financial statements.

7

Huw Vaughan Thomas
Auditor General for Wales
24 Cathedral Road
Cardiff

CF118LJ

1 August 2017

Pack Page 180



The National Library of Wales Annual Accounts 2016/17

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

PUBLIC FUNDS PRIVATE FUNDS 2016/17 2015/16
Unrestricted Restricted Unrestricted  Restricted Total Total
Naotes £'000 £°000 £'000 £000 £000 E'000
Income:
Donations and legacies 150 1" 206 217 583
Charitable activities
Government Grants 2 9,261 1,577 . 10,838 11,618
Other Grants 3 - 217 3 280 462
Other trading actwties o 679 - 679 569
Investment income 15b . 219 22 241 217
Total Income 9,940 1854 12255 | 13451
Expenditure:
Costs of raising funds 3 766 35 33 3 897 B24
Charitable actwities:
Collecticn S 2.215 505 - 2,820 2,493
Giving Access & Information 5 2,547 355 =] 2,908 3.0
Publtcising & interpretation 5 1,388 498 b 1,930 2,167
Conservation & Preservation 3 2,858 563 3,421 3,299
Governance 5 705 87 792 1,033
Material items
Fees relating to roof fire 233 - 19
Settlement / Tribunal payment 23b - 45
Severante 23c - 78
Third Library Building Phase3 23d | L -l T .. ... )
Total expenditure 10,479 2,203 39 47 12,768 13,419
{Gain)/ Loss on disposal of fied " 7 7
assets
(Gain}/ Loss on disposa! of assets 150 - (363} 37 {a00} {155)
intended for investments
Pension Finance Costs 22d 240 - - 240 170
Tatal expenditure
[...]
date such developments, and to align them as far as possible
with existing workstreams. Nevertheless, the sustainability of the core services that the
Library is required by its Royal Charter to provide remains a significant risk.

J7A

HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES

Page 2 of 9 — National Library of Wales — A Review of Governance
Cysylitwech & ni'n Gymraeg neu'rﬁmke@%ea Pop@et us in Welsh or English



Appendix
National Library of Wales — A Review of Governance

Progress against recommendations

Recommendation ! Progress

R1. We recommend that the Welsh Implemented
Government clarifies its position in
respense to the Public Accounts With the Welsh Government's financial support, the

Committee's recommendations that; | Library dealt with the direct consequences of the
fire in 2013. However, when we were carrying out
our initial review, discussions were continuing as to
whether the Library might instigate a successful
legal action against a contractor in order to recover

. there should be greater clarity
around the Library's
insurance arrangements; and

e  those insurance some of the expenditure incurred. In its Scrutiny of
arrangements should Accounts 2014-15, the National Assembly for
be reviewed. Wales Public Accounts Committee expressed the

view that, ‘the fire of 2013 raises questions
regarding the National Library's insurance
arrangements.’ The Committee recommended
{Recommendation 3} that the Library's insurance
arrangements, ‘be reviewed as a matter of urgency
to ensure future arrangements are cost effective
and minimise losses to the public purse’ and
{Recommendation 4} that ‘there is a need for
greater clarity around the National Library's
insurance arrangements and we recommend that !
discussions take place with the Welsh Government |
o address this.’

The Welsh Government has funded the costs
incurred in considering the pursuit of litigation
against other parties in respect of the fire in 2013,
This legal process is now complete.

In add
[...]
ned improvements will
contribute to delivering the
Library's strategic objectives
and the risks associated with
not carrying out the work; and

. work alongside the Welsh
Government to identify the
sources of the funding
needed to develop and
maintain the assets.

Page 9 of 9 — National Library of Wales — A Review of Govemance

Cysyiltwch & ni'n Gymraeg neu'n SaesneglPlégé%gngc"fl&en %%Ign or English



Pack Page 224



	Agenda
	 (Private Pre-Meeting 13.00 - 13.30)
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from the Welsh Government (16 October 2017)
	20171016 - PAC Chair - Annual Accounts Response - pdf.pdf
	20171016 - PAC Chair - Annual Accounts Response - Sir Derek Jones Handov...
	20171016 - PAC Chair - Annual Accounts Response - Annex 1 - Salary Table... (1)

	2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Sport Wales (1 November 2017)
	2.3 Committee working practices and procedures: Appointment of Chief Executive of the Welsh Revenue Authority (18 October 2017)
	3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Arts Council for Wales
	PAC(5)-28-17 P1 - ACW Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17
	PAC(5)-28-17 P2 - ACW Remit Letter 2016-17

	4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: National Library of Wales
	PAC(5)-28-17 P3 - NLW Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17
	PAC(5)-28-17 P4 - NLW Remit Letter
	PAC(5)-28-17 P5 - Correspondence from the WG
	PAC(5)-28-17 P6 - Correspondence from the AGW






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 13.00 - 16.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4352 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Vikki Howells AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Angela Burns AM (In place of Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) 

AM) 

Witnesses: 

Nick Capaldi, Arts Council of Wales 

David Michael, National Library for Wales 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas, National Library of Wales 

Linda Tomos, National Library of Wales 

Gwyn Williams, Arts Council of Wales 

Wales Audit Office: 

Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Anthony Barrett 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4352


Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

David Millett (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mohammad Asghar AM – Angela Burns AM 

substituted. Neil Hamilton AM and Adam Price AM also sent apologies. 

1.3 Lee Waters AM declared an interest as a Member of the National Library for 

Wales’ Welsh Political Archive Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from the Welsh 

Government (16 October 2017)  

2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Sport Wales (1 

November 2017)  

2.3 Committee working practices and procedures: Appointment of Chief Executive of 

the Welsh Revenue Authority (18 October 2017)  

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Arts Council for Wales  

3.1 Members scrutinised Nick Capaldi, Chief Executive and Gwyn Williams, Director of 

Finance at the Arts Council for Wales on the Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17. 

3.2 Nick Capaldi agreed to send: 

 further information on the amount of the budget that is allocated for projects 

specifically targeted for NEETS in disadvantaged areas, the number of projects 

and the priority attached to them by the Arts Council; 

 a detailed breakdown of the Arts Council for Wales’ reserves; and 

 the number of organisations identified as ‘red risk’ in the portfolio. 



4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: National Library of Wales  

3.1 Members scrutinised Linda Tomas, National Librarian; Rhodri Glyn Thomas, 

President and David Michael, Director of Corporate Resources at the National Library of 

Wales on the Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Consideration of evidence received  

6.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

6.1 The Chair asked the Clerks to prepare a report for Member’s consideration. 


